

**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SOUTH-WESTERN DIVISION NO.7
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CENTRAL NURSERY, SECTOR-5, DWARKA**

No. F .67 (813)/EE/SWD-7/A/13-14/DDA/690

Dated: 27/6/13

To

M/s. Usha Construction Co.,
H. No. S-I/36, Budh Vihar Phase-1
New Delhi-110086.

Name of work:- M/o various colonies under Nazul A/c-II in Dwarka.
SH:- Improvement of entry gate of park in pocket-20 D, Dwarka.
Ref:- F .67 (813)/EE/SWD-7/A/13-14/DDA/629 Dt: 12.06.13

Dear Sir,

Your item rate tender for the above mentioned work is hereby accepted on behalf of the Delhi Development Authority at the rates, terms & conditions given below:

Estimated Cost:- Rs.9,64,319 /-

Rs. Nine Lacs Sixty Four Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen only.

Quoted/tendered Amount:- Rs.8,87,754/-

Rs. Eight Lacs Eighty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four only.

Accepted Amount: Rs.8,87,754/-

Rs. Eight Lacs Eighty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Four only.

The percentage to be taken for the purpose of Clause-12 of the agreement shall **7.94 %** below on the rates based on DSR-2007.

You are requested to attend the office along with a non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs.50/- (Rupees fifty only) to complete the formal agreement within seven days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, acceptance of tender is likely to be withdrawn and earnest money forfeited.

Please note that time allowed for completion of work as entered in the tender shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter to commence the work. The time allowed for execution of work is Two Months.

You are requested to contact AE-III of this division and start the work immediately.

↑
**Executive Engineer
SWD-7/DDA**

Copy to:

1. Chief Engineer (DWK), DDA.
2. SE(CC-2), DDA along with Schedule of Quantities & Rates.
3. EE(QC-III)/DDA Vikas Sadan.
4. The Income Tax Officer (Contractors' Cell), ITO, New Delhi.
5. Sales Tax Deptt., Delhi Govt. ITO, VI floor, Ward No.61, New Delhi.
6. Labour Commissioner, 15, Rajpur Road, Delhi.
7. Secretary, CRB, DDA, Vikas Minar, New Delhi.
9. All Ex. Engineers, Dwarka Zone, DDA.
10. A.O(Works)-II, DDA.
11. AO(CAU)/Dwarka, DDA.
12. F.O. to CE(DWK)/DDA.
13. Dir.System/DDA,Vikas Sadan for website of DDA i.e. ddatender@dda.ord.in.
14. AE(P)/SWD-7, AAO/H.C./SWD-7/DDA
15. AE-III/SWD-7, DDA, along with Schedule of Quantities & Rates.
16. Agreement copy.
17. Work File.


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SWD-7/DDA



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Name of work:-
SH:

M/O various colonies under Dwarka zone Nazul A/C-II
Improvement of entry gate of park in pocket 20D Dwarka


SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES
NIT No.-: 2/EE/SWD-7/DDA/2013-14
Estimated Cost: Rs. 9,64,319/-

NAME OF THE FIRM

Usha Const. Co.					
S. No.	Description of Item	Qty	Unit	Rate.	Amount.
1	Earth work in a excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator/manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 meter in width or 10 sqm on plan) including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift up to 1.5 meter including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed with in a lead of 40 m. A) All kinds of soil.	32.00	Cum	140.00	4480.00
2	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches plinth sides of foundation etc. in layer not exceeding 20 cm in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming & watering lead up to 50 m & lift up to 1.5 m	16.00	Cum	45.00	720.00
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of Centering and shuttering -All work up to plinth level a) 1:5:10 (1 cement 5 coarse sand 10 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) b) 1:2:4 (1 cement 2 coarse sand 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size)	12.00	Cum	2800.00	33600.00
4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade of reinforced cement concrete excluding the cost of Centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement -All work up to plinth level a) 1:2:4 (1 cement 2 coarse sand 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size).	3.00	Cum	5000.00	15000.00
		7.00	Cum	5000.00	35000.00

5	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached plasters, buttresses, plinth & string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. up to floor five level excluding the cost of Centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. -All work up to plinth level. a) 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size)	2.00	Cum	6000.00	Rupees Six Thousand Only	12000.00
6	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs, having slope up to 15 degree landing, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases, and spiral cases up to floor five level excluding the cost of Centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:2:4 (1 cement: 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size)	8.00	Cum	6000.00	Rupees Six Thousand Only	48000.00
7	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for A) foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete	17.00	Sqm	150.00	Rupees One Hundred Fifty Only	2550.00
	b) Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies, access platform	52.00	Sqm	280.00	Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Only	14560.00
	c) Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, ports and struts.	19.00	Sqm	280.00	Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Only	5320.00
	d) Edges of slabs and bricks in floors and walls under 20 cm wide.	54.00	Meter	100.00	Rupees One Hundred Only	5400.00
8	Brick work with cement fly ash bricks of CD 75 in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	11.00	Sqm	3500.00	Rupees Three Thousand Nine Hundred Only	42900.00
9	Brick work with cement fly ash bricks of CD 75 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor five level in all shapes and sizes in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	3.00	Cum	4300.00	Rupees Four Thousand Three Hundred Only	12900.00
10	Steel work welded in built up section/framed work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel as required. a) In grating, frames, guard bars, ladder, railings bracket, gate and similar work.	503.00	Kg	78.00	Rupees Seventy Eight Only	39234.00
11	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) a) 25 mm thick	68.00	Sqm	700.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Only	47600.00

12	Marble work gang saw cut (polished and machine cut) of thickness 18 mm for wall lining (veneer work) backing filled with a grout of average 12mm thick in cement mortar 1:3 (cement : 3 coarse sand) including pointing with white cement mortar 1:2 (1 white cement 2 marble dust) with an admixture of pigment to match the marble shade (to be secured to the backing by means of cramps, which shall be paid for separately, - granite of any colour and shade. a) area of slab up to 0.5sqm	140.00	Sqm	3000.00	Rupees Three Thousand Only	420000.00
13	6 mm cement plaster of mxx 1:3 (1 cement 3 fine sand)	65.00	Sqm	100.00	Rupees One Hundred Only	6500.00
14	Providing and applying plaster of Paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete	30.00	Sqm	100.00	Rupees One Hundred Only	3000.00
15	Distemper with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade A) new work (to or more coats) over and including priming coat with cement primer.	30.00	Sqm	65.00	Rupees Sixty Five Only	1950.00
16	Providing and laying pressed clay tiles (as per approved pattern 20 mm nominal thickness and of approved size) on roof's jointed cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement 4 coarse sand) mixed with 2% integral water proofing compound laid over a bed of 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement 4 coarse sand) and finished neat complete	24.00	Sqm	500.00	Rupees Five Hundred Only	12000.00
17	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade a) two or more coats on new work	12.00	Sqm	55.00	Rupees Fifty Five Only	660.00
18	Reinforcement for RCC work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete a) Thermo mechanically treated bars.	1920.00	Kg	64.00	Rupees Sixty Four Only	122880.00
19	Engraving letters in hard stone	500.00	Per cm height per litre	3.00	Rupees Three Only	1500.00
Total						887754.00


Executive Engineer
S.W.D. - 7/D.D.A.
Central Nursery, Sec. 5
Owarka, New Delhi-75